policies and guidelines pertaining to the acquisition and ongoing
management of investment properties, loans secured by real
property and investments in equity and fixed-income securities.
These policies are approved by the Board of Directors and are
reviewed annually.

exposures and sensitivities

insurance and investment contract LiaBiLities

In determining the Company’s insurance contract liabilities,
valuation assumptions are made regarding rates of mortality/
morbidity, investment returns, levels of operating expenses, rates
of policy termination and rates of utilization of elective policy
options or provisions. When the assumptions are revised to reflect
emerging experience or change in outlook, the result is a change in
the value of liabilities which in turn affects the Company’s earnings.

The following table illustrates the approximate impact to the
Company’s earnings that would arise as a result of changes to
management’s best estimate of certain assumptions. For changes
in asset related assumptions, the sensitivity is shown net of the
corresponding impact on earnings of the change in the value of
the assets supporting liabilities.

Increase (decrease) in net earnings
   2019 2018

Mortality – 2% increase $ (279) $ (270)
Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease $ (601) $ (457)
Morbidity – 5% adverse change $ (253) $ (271)
Investment returns
 Parallel shift in yield curve
  1% increase $ – $ –
  1% decrease $ – $ –
 Change in interest rates
  1% increase $ 175 $ 115
  1% decrease $ (619) $ (465)
 Change in equity values
  10% increase $ 87 $ 73
  10% decrease $ (129) $ (266)
 Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
  1% increase $ 509 $ 476
  1% decrease $ (585) $ (539)
Expenses – 5% increase $ (125) $ (128)
Policy termination and renewal – 10% adverse change $ (813) $ (649)

Refer to the “Accounting Policies – Summary of Critical Accounting
Estimates” section of this document for additional information on
earnings sensitivities.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

 Great-West Lifeco Inc. 2019 Annual Report 79

aCCounting poliCies

summary of criticaL accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with
IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
reporting date, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses

[…]

experience back to the policyholder, the impact of this non-adjustability on shareholders’ earnings is reflected in the changes in
best estimate assumptions above.

14. Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities (cont’d)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Great-West Lifeco Inc. 2019 Annual Report 141

(g) Risk Management

(i) Insurance risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and actual actuarial
assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment returns.

The Company is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities. The objective of the Company is
to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and geographical diversification,
the implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the use of reinsurance arrangements.

The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s best
estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s liability associated
with these contracts.

   Increase (decrease)
   in net earnings

   2019 2018

Mortality – 2% increase $ (279) $ (270)
Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease $ (601) $ (457)
Morbidity – 5% adverse change $ (253) $ (271)
Investment returns
  Parallel shift in yield curve
   1% increase $ – $ –
   1% decrease $ – $ –
  Change in interest rates
   1% increase $ 175 $ 115
   1% decrease $ (619) $ (465)
  Change in equity values
   10% increase $ 87 $ 73
   10% decrease $ (129) $ (266)
  Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
   1% increase $ 509 $ 476
   1% decrease $ (585) $ (539)
Expenses – 5% increase $ (125) $ (128)
Policy termination and renewal – 10% adverse change $ (813) $ (649)

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance
risk before and after reinsurance by geographic region is described below.

   2019   2018

   Gross Reinsurance  Gross Reinsurance
   liability assets Net liability assets Net

Canada $ 74,939 $ 251 $ 74,688 $ 68,252 $ 149 $ 68,103
United States  43,689  15,103  28,586  42,913  285  42,628
Europe  57,549  5,353  52,196  57,266  5,692  51,574

Total $ 176,177 $ 20,707 $ 155,470 $ 168,431 $ 6,126 $ 162,305

(ii) Reinsurance risk

Maximum limits per insured life benefit amount (which vary by line of business) are established for life and health insurance,
and reinsurance is purchased for amounts in excess of those limits.

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation with these costs and
recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of reinsurers to honour their
obligations could result in losses to the Company. The Company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers to minimize